
Meeting of
West Berkshire
District Council

Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

Summons and Agenda

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack



To:  All Members of the Council

You are requested to attend a meeting of
West Berkshire Council

to be held in the
Council Offices  Market Street  Newbury

on
Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

at 7.00 pm

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support
West Berkshire District Council

Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If 
this meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be 
filmed. If you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the 
Chairman before the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-
recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 25 June 2018

AGENDA
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).
  

2.   CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS
The Chairman to report on functions attended since the last meeting and other matters 
of interest to Members.
  

3.   MINUTES
The Chairman to sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 
08 May 2018.   (Pages 7 - 14)



Agenda - Council to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018 (continued)

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any personal, 
disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on the agenda, in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.
  

5.   PETITIONS
Councillors may present any petition which they have received. These will normally be 
referred to the appropriate body without discussion.
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Members of the Executive to answer the following questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Council’s Constitution:
(a) Question to be answered by the Leader of the Council submitted by Mr 

Stephen Masters:
“With the delay to implementation of the 'Bin Tax', will council delay the rise in 
allowances and expenses to minimise and offset the impact of lower revenues?”

(b) Question to be answered by the Executive Member for Planning, Housing 
and Waste submitted by Mr Stephen Masters:
“With the delay to the implementation of the Green waste 'Bin Tax' what impact 
does council expect this to have on its revenue projections?”

(c) Question to be answered by the Executive Member for Planning, Housing 
and Waste submitted by Mr David Marsh:
“Does the council's contract with Veolia allow residents of West Berkshire to 
dispose of garden waste in their black bins, as advised by the current portfolio 
holder at the executive meeting on June 14?”

(d) Question to be answered by the Executive Member for Planning, Housing 
and Waste submitted by Mr David Marsh:
“What financial impact does the current portfolio holder expect as a result of her 
advice to West Berkshire residents to dispose of garden waste in their black 
bins free of charge, bearing in mind that the £50 green bin charge that was due 
to be introduced on 1 July was, or so we were told, going to bring in £900,000 in 
the financial year 2018/19?”

  
7.   MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES

To agree changes to the membership of Council appointed Committees if necessary.
  

8.   LICENSING COMMITTEE
The Council is asked to note that since the last meeting of the Council, the Licensing 
Committee met on 08 May 2018 and the 25 June 2018.  Copies of these Minutes of 
this meetings can be obtained from Strategic Support or via the Council’s website.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=19557


Agenda - Council to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018 (continued)

  

9.   PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
The Council is asked to note that since the last meeting of the Council, the Personnel 
Committee met on 08 May 2018.  Copies of the Minutes of this meeting can be 
obtained from Strategic Support or via the Council’s website.
  

10.   GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
The Council is asked to note that since the last meeting of Council, the Governance 
and Ethics Committee met on 08 May 2018.  Copies of the Minutes of this meeting can 
be obtained from Strategic Support or via the Council’s website.
  

11.   DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE
The Council is asked to note that since the last meeting of the Council, the District 
Planning Committee met on 08 May 2018.  Copies of the Minutes of this meeting can 
be obtained from Strategic Support or via the Council’s website.
  

12.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
The Council is asked to note that since the last meeting of the Council, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Commission met on 08 May 2018.  Copies of the Minutes of 
this meeting can be obtained from Strategic Support or via the Council’s website.
  

13.   JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
The Council is asked to note that since the last meeting of the Council, the Joint Public 
Protection Committee met on 12 June 2018.  Copies of the Minutes of this meeting can 
be obtained from Strategic Support or via the Council’s website.
  

14.   PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADDITIONAL FUNDING (C3572)
Purpose: To agree that the current capital budget for the acquisition of commercial 
property of £50m, approved as an addendum to the Council's Investment and 
Borrowing Strategy 2017/18, be extended by an additional £50m to offer a total capital 
budget of £100m.  (Pages 15 - 42)

15.   NOTICES OF MOTION
a) The following Motion has been submitted in the name of Councillor 

Jeanette Clifford:
“Western Rail Access to Heathrow and Third Runway”.
This Council believes that West Berkshire is almost perfectly positioned relative to 
Heathrow Airport, one of the world’s premier international airports, carrying 78 million 
passengers to 204 destinations in 85 countries and two thirds of the UK’s air cargo. 
West Berkshire is close enough to benefit, distant enough to be spared inconvenience. 

Furthermore, this Council asserts that the benefits of this relative proximity to Heathrow 

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=19557
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=2510
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=15446
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=3846
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=14313


Agenda - Council to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018 (continued)

will be enhanced by proposed investment in two major infrastructure projects: rail 
access to Heathrow and the third Heathrow runway. As the time approaches for final 
decisions to be made about these projects, the Council seeks a clear expression of 
support from across this Chamber. 

This Council has consistently supported a Rail Link from the Great Western Main Line 
to Heathrow Airport because it will bring significant benefits for the residents, 
businesses, economy and environment of West Berkshire. It backs Thames Valley 
Berkshire LEP and the Stakeholder Steering Group, co-chaired by Newbury MP 
Richard Benyon, in championing the link, crucial to Thames Valley Berkshire’s growth 
ambitions. 

This Council notes that because of the Link:
 Travel to Heathrow Airport from West Berkshire will be easier and quicker, 

with direct trains from Reading Station taking only 26 minutes. 
 People will choose public transport over road, eliminating CO2 emissions to 

the equivalent of 30 million road miles a year and reducing congestion on 
the M4 and other major roads as well as at Paddington Station.

 The UK economy will be boosted by £2 billion with 42,000 new jobs, 
including apprenticeships, which will benefit our District. 

The case for better rail connectivity to Heathrow is strong, whether the airport has two 
runways or three. However, this council has also consistently supported a third 
runway at Heathrow. West Berkshire businesses will benefit from even better 
connectivity to markets around the world, West Berkshire residents from new travel 
opportunities.  

This Council invites all Members to record their support in a letter to West Berkshire 
MPs, Network Rail, the Western Rail Access to Heathrow Stakeholder Steering Group 
and Heathrow Airport for these two projects that will keep West Berkshire open for 
business and a make it an even greater place to live, work and learn.  
  

16.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
There were no Member questions submitted in relation to items not on the agenda.
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

TUESDAY, 8 MAY 2018
Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Pamela Bale, 
Jeff Beck, Dennis Benneyworth, Dominic Boeck, Jeff Brooks, Paul Bryant, Anthony Chadley, 
Keith Chopping, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, James Cole, Jason Collis, Richard Crumly, 
Lee Dillon, Lynne Doherty, Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, Paul Hewer, Clive Hooker, Carol Jackson-Doerge, 
Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, Rick Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, 
Mollie Lock, Gordon Lundie, Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, Graham Pask, Anthony Pick, 
James Podger, Richard Somner, Anthony Stansfeld, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, 
Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Sarah Clarke (Acting Head 
of Legal Services), Martin Dunscombe (Communications Manager), Tandra Forster (Head of 
Adult Social Care), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Gabrielle 
Mancini (Group Executive - Conservatives) and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeremy Bartlett, Councillor Graham 
Bridgman, Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Co
[...]
onfident that the new 
Chairman and Vice Chairman would make a great team.
RESOLVED that Councillor Peter Argyle be appointed as Vice-Chairman of Council for 
the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
The Vice-Chairman read and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office. Councillor 
Peter Argyle thanked the Council for electing him and Councillors Cole and Clifford for 
their kind words. He stated that he would do his utmost to fulfil the role to the best of his 
ability. He thanked Councillor Jackson-Doerge for all the work she had undertaken as 
Vice Chairman during the previous Municipal Year.

Page 9



COUNCIL - 8 MAY 2018 - MINUTES

5. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

6. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

7. Appointment of the Executive by the Leader of the Council for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year (C3336)
Councillor Graham Jones announced the appointment of Members to the Executive for 
2018/19 as follows:

Leader of the Council and Strategy Graham Jones

Deputy Leader, Planning, Housing and Waste Hilary Cole

Health and Wellbeing, Leisure and Culture Dominic Boeck

Adult Social Care Graham Bridgman

Finance, Transformation and Property Anthony Chadley

Highways and Transport, Environment and 
Countryside Jeanette Clifford

Children, Education & Young People Lynne Doherty

Community Resilience & Partnerships Marcus Franks

Economic Development and Communications James Fredrickson

Corporate Services Rick Jones

Councillor Graham Jones thanked the Executive for their hard work over the previous 
Municipal Year. He explained that he had opted to refresh some of the portfolios to better 
align them to Council activity. He had also created a new portfolio for Economic 
Development to ensure that this vital issue was woven into all Council activity. 
Councillor Graham Jones also paid tribute to his Deputy Leader, Councillor Hilary Cole, 
w
[...]
o offer sweeteners to residents. The Council would not 
make promises that appeared to offer a better result for residents but in the long term 
would leave them worse off. The Council would continue to investigate how it could 
generate new income, i.e. new money to pay for real costs. Every pound, every penny of 
the Transformation Fund would be used wisely with the aim of multiplying the pot, not 
throwing it away on short term, ill thought out ‘vote winners.’’
Councillor Jason Collis thanked Councillor Chadley for his stewardship of the Council’s 
financial affairs.
Councillor Lee Dillon commented that he supported transferring the balance to the 
Transformation Fund but that the balance would now stand at £1.1m. He felt that some of 
this funding should be spent on issues that affected residents and should not be seen as 
political giveaways. At the March Council meeting he had proposed using some of the 
Transformation Fund to reduce the payments for residents for the green waste collection 
from £50 to £25 per annum which would benefit residents.
Councillor James Fredrickson stated that the £3m had been used to protect front line 
services. The Administration’s proposals provided a pragmatic and effective solution to 
provide services that the residents relied on the most.

Page 13



COUNCIL - 8 MAY 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Chadley thanked Councillor Dillon for his support to transferring the balance of 
the capital receipts into the Transformation Fund. He reassured everyone that the 
funding would be used to deliver real transformation.
The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

13. Licensing Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Licensing Committee had not met.

14. Personnel Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Personnel Committee had met on 7th 
March 2018. 

15. Governance and Ethics Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Governance and Ethics Committee 
had met on 23rd April 2018.

16. District Planning Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the District Planning Committee had not 
met.

17. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission had met on 10th April 2018.

18. Joint Public Protection Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Joint Public Protection Committee had 
met on 19th March 2018.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 8.05pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 14



West Berkshire Council Council 3 July 2018

Property Investment Additional Funding
Committee considering 
report: Council on 3 July 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 5 June 2018

Report Author: Richard Turner
Forward Plan Ref: C3572

1. Purpose of the Report
1.1 This report proposes the current capital budget for the acquisition of commercial 

property of £50m, approved as an addendum to the Council’s Investment and 
Borrowing Strategy 2017/18, be extended by an additional £50m to offer a total 
capital budget of £100m.

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Council resolves:

(1) To approve the additional £50m to the Property Investment Strategy (set out 
in appendix B) as an addendum to the Council’s Investment and Borrowing 
Strategy 2018/2019 for the purposes of acquiring additional property assets.

(2) To approve the recommended limits for external debt to include this additional 
£50m investment for 2018/19 and the following two financial years as shown 
below in comparison with the agreed level for 2017/18:  

New Recommended Limits for External Debt
Authorised 

Limit
£m

Operational 
Boundary

£m
2017/18 Approved 226 216
2018/19 Proposed 283 273
2019/20 Proposed 289 279
2019/20 Proposed 293 283

(3) To delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and having 
received agreement from the Property Investment Board to purchase 
investment property in accordance with the above Strategy up to a maximum 
of £15m per transaction;

(4) To delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and having 
received agreement from the Property Investment Board to dispose of 
property in accordance with the above Strategy up to a maximum of £15m per 
transaction.

Page 15

Agenda Item 14.



Property Investment Additional Funding

West Berkshire Council Council 3 July 2018

3. Implications
3.1 Financial: Additional borrowing to increase the current capital 

allocation for the purposes of commercial property 
acquisition from £50m to £100m.
An anticipated additional income (above the current level of 
£1m from 20/21) of £700k from 21/22 and £1m from 22/23.

3.2 Policy: The existing Property Investment Strategy remains 
unchanged.

3.3 Personnel: Temporary additional resource is in place within Property 
Services to assist with the acquisition process and this 
resource will continue to be required. This is allowed for 
within the acquisition costs.

3.4 Legal: Please refer to Appendix B Supporting Information.

3.5 Risk Management: Although the additional £50m of capital is to be invested in 
the same form of investment vehicle (commercial property), 
this risk is mitigated through:

1. It is anticipated that by continuing to comply with the 
Property Investment Strategy, across a larger 
property portfolio, risk will be further spread and thus 
be slightly reduced; 

2.  Compliance with the criteria within the Property 
Investment Strategy; 

3. Strict governance through the Property Investment 
Board; 

4. Legal due diligence on all properties prior to 
acquisition and 

5. Financial mitigation through holding 5% (circa 
£140,000 pa) of income as a risk fund for periods of 
voids. 

Risk and its mitigation is discussed in more detail in this 
report, appendix B and the process flowchart in 
appendix D.

3.6 Property: This proposal will extend the current acquisition perio
[...]
endum to the 
Council’s Investment and Borrowing Strategy 2017/2018.

(2) To delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and 
having received agreement from the Property Investment Board to 
purchase investment property in accordance with the above Strategy 
up to a maximum of £10 million per transaction.

(3) To delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and 
having received agreement from the Property Investment Board to 
dispose of property in accordance with the above Strategy up to a 
maximum of £10 million per transaction.

Page 23



Property Investment Additional Funding – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Council 3 July 2018

(4) To delegate to the Head of Finance and Property in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Property, authority to appoint suitable 
consultants in accordance with the Contract Rules of Procedure (Part 
11 of the Constitution).

2.2 The strategy is subject to a planned periodic review. The Property Investment 
Strategy presented to Council on 9th May 2017 was reviewed and a report was 
considered at Council on 1st March 2018 (C3401), which resolved to:

(1) Adopt the revised Property Investment Strategy (West Berkshire 
Council – Property Investment Strategy (revised), January 2018);

(2) Delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and having 
received agreement from the Property Investment Board to purchase 
investment property in accordance with the above Strategy up to a 
maximum of £15m per transaction;

(3) Delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and having 
received agreement from the Property Investment Board to dispose of 
property in accordance with the above Strategy up to a maximum of 
£15m per transaction.

2.3 A copy of the current Property Investment Strategy is attached in Appendix C.

2.4 Following report to Council in May 2017, the council has been conducting 
acquisitions of commercial property, and we have exchanged or completed 
[...]
 level of inflation offers assistance 
with consumer confidence, but is still confused by uncertainty on Brexit 
(although the deadlines between 2019 and 2021 may be sufficiently distant to 
minimise concerns), house prices and interest rates makes for a confused 
consumer.

(3) On balance it is anticipated that consumer confidence will increase, coupled 
with continued low unemployment, and growth in employment in some sectors 
will continue to contribute to an occupational market to maintain demand for 
commercial property leases and investors.

2.8 The investment model created to support the Property Investment Strategy, 
enabling a net surplus income of £1m pa from 19/20 is based on loans from the 
Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) at 2.53%. Future increases in PWLB rates will 
impact the net return.

2.9 The proposed increase of the capital allocated for the acquisition of commercial 
property from £50m to £100m will increase the borrowing commitment of council.

2.10 The Council’s new limits for external debt to include this additional £50m investment 
for 2018/19 and the following two financial years are shown below in comparison 
with the agreed level for 2017/18: 

Page 26



Property Investment Additional Funding – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Council 3 July 2018

 

New Recommended Limits for External Debt
Authorised 

Limit
£m

Operational 
Boundary

£m
2017/18 Approved 226 216
2018/19 Proposed 283 273
2019/20 Proposed 289 279
2019/20 Proposed 293 283

2.11 Clearly, this further significant loan commitment of £50m and interest payable of 
circa £1.25m pa will need servicing from the rental receipts from the acquired 
properties before any expected surplus income can be returned to the Council.  

2.12 In the event of rental steams from these acquisitions not covering these loan debt 
charges then alternative funding sources would have to be found along with 
covering any reduction in value of assets due to unforeseen factors.  However, it

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2018
Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Peter Argyle (Vice-Chairman), Howard Bairstow, 
Pamela Bale, Jeremy Bartlett, Jeff Beck, Dennis Benneyworth, Dominic Boeck, 
Graham Bridgman, Jeff Brooks, Paul Bryant, Anthony Chadley, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, 
James Cole, Jason Collis, Richard Crumly, Rob Denton-Powell, Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison, 
Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, Clive Hooker, Carol Jackson-Doerge (Chairman), 
Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Alan Macro, 
Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, Anthony Pick, James Podger, Garth Simpson, Richard Somner, 
Anthony Stansfeld, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb, Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Tandra 
Forster (Head of Adult Social Care), Peta Stoddart-Crompton (Public Relations Officer) and 
Richard Turner (Property Service Manager), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager), Gabrielle Mancini (Group Executive - Conservatives) and Honorary Alderman 
Andrew Rowles (Honorary Alderman)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: John Ashworth, Councillor Keith Chopping, 
Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Lynne Doherty, Councillor Adrian Edwards, Councillor Dave 
Goff, Councillor Manohar Gopal, Councillor Alan Law, Councillor Mollie Lock, Honorary 
Alderman Royce Longton, Councillor Gordon Lundie and Councillor Graham Pask

Councillor Absent: Councillor Paul Hewer

PART I
19. Chairman's Remarks

The Chairman reported that she, the Vice Chairman and former Chairmen had attended 
30 events since the last Council meeting. Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge made specific 
mention of the staff Annual Recognition Event and encouraged all Members to attend 
future events.

The Chairman stated that she would like, on behalf of the Council, to thank the 
Emergency Team, Public Health and the Council’s Partners for all the work they had 
been doing throughout this prolonged hot spell. 

20. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

21. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
Councillors Tony Linden and Jeanette Clifford commented that they had  received 
hospitality from the Back Heathrow Group. This was recorded on the gifts and hospitality 
register and did not constitute an interest.
Councillor Emma Webster stated that she had been lobbied on this matter in her role as 
a member of the Fire Authority.

22. Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the meeting.



COUNCIL - 3 JULY 2018 - MINUTES

23. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) A question standing in the name of Mr Stephen Masters on the subject of whether 

the Council would delay the rise in allowances and expenses to minimise and 
offset the impact of lower revenues as a result of the delayed implementation of 
the ‘Bin Tax’ was answered by the Leader of the Council. 

(b) A question standing in the name of Mr Stephen Masters querying the level of 
impact the Council expected the delayed implementation of the green waste ‘Bin 
Tax’ to have on its revenue projections was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Housing and Waste. 

(c) A question standing in the name of Mr David Marsh on the subject of whether the 
Council’s contract with Veolia allowed residents of West Berkshire to dispose of 
garden waste in their black bins, as advised by the Portfolio Holder at the 
Executive meeting on 14 June 2018, was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Housing and Waste. 

(d) A question standing in the name of Mr David Marsh asking what financial impact 
did the Portfolio Holder expect as a result of her advice to West Berkshire 
residents to dispose of garden waste in their black bins free of charge was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Waste. 

24. Membership of Committees
MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Graham Jones and seconded by Councillor Hilary 
Cole:
That the Council:
“amends its appointment to the Fire Authority as follows: Councillor Jeff Brooks to 
replace Councillor Carol Jackson - Doerge.”
The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED.

25. Licensing Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Licensing Committee had met on 8 
May 2018 and 25 June 2018. 

26. Personnel Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Personnel Committee had met on 8 
May 2018. 

27. Governance and Ethics Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Governance and Ethics Committee 
had met on 8 May 2018.

28. District Planning Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the District Planning Committee had met 
on 8 May 2018. 

29. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission had met on 8 May 2018. 

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b15531/2018-07-03%20Questions%20and%20Answers%2003rd-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=9


COUNCIL - 3 JULY 2018 - MINUTES

30. Joint Public Protection Committee
The Council noted that, since the last meeting, the Joint Public Protection Committee had 
met on 12 June 2018.

31. Property Investment Additional Funding (C3572)
The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 14) proposing that the current capital 
budget for the acquisition of commercial property of £50m, approved as an addendum to 
the Council’s Investment and Borrowing Strategy 2017/18, be extended by an additional 
£50m to offer a total capital budget of £100m.
MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Anthony Chadley and seconded by Councillor James 
Fredrickson:
That the Council resolves:
(1) “to approve the additional £50m to the Property Investment Strategy (set out in 

appendix B) as an addendum to the Council’s Investment and Borrowing Strategy 
2018/2019 for the purposes of acquiring additional property assets;

(2) to approve the recommended limits for external debt to include this additional 
£50m investment for 2018/19 and the following two financial years as shown 
below in comparison with the agreed level for 2017/18:  

New Recommended Limits for External Debt
Authorised 

Limit
£m

Operational 
Boundary

£m
2017/18 Approved 226 216
2018/19 Proposed 283 273
2019/20 Proposed 289 279
2019/20 Proposed 293 283

(3) to delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and having received 
agreement from the Property Investment Board to purchase investment property in 
accordance with the above Strategy up to a maximum of £15m per transaction; 
and 

(4) to delegate to the Head of Legal Services in consultation with and having received 
agreement from the Property Investment Board to dispose of property in 
accordance with the above Strategy up to a maximum of £15m per transaction.”

Councillor Anthony Chadley acknowledged that the proposal was asking the Council to 
commit a significant amount of money to this scheme. However, the additional £50m 
expenditure, if approved,  would generate an additional £1m of income by 2022. He 
noted that just over a year ago the Council had first agreed the Property Investment 
Strategy, The Council had now invested a substantial proportion of the initial £50m of 
funding. 
Risks to the Council were reduced by strict adherence to the Property Investment 
Strategy which reduced risk through the acquisition of a balanced portfolio. Both 
Members and Officers on the Property Investment Board were acutely aware that they 
were spending significant sums of money and any potential purchases were scrutinised 
throughout the process which was set out on page 39 of the paperwork.  It was important 
to note that a significant number of properties had already been rejected by both Officers 
and the Property Investment Board.



COUNCIL - 3 JULY 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Anthony Stansfeld noted that Property Investment Strategy, under the sector 
weighting, permitted up to 40% of the fund to be invested in retail and he questioned the 
wisdom of this. 

Councillor Quentin Webb noted that there was a typographical error on page 20 of the 
document where it stated in the Equalities Impact Assessment that the proposal was to 
increase capital borrowing by £5m instead of £50m.

Councillor Alan Macro commented that he was broadly supportive of the proposal but 
that he too had concerns about investing in the retail sector given the current market 
trends.

Councillor Emma Webster responded by saying that each potential investment was 
considered on its own merits and that the Council had procured specialistists to provide 
advice on potential purchases.

Councillor Jeff Brooks countered that one should treat advice from experts with due care. 
He felt that the Strategy should be kept under careful review and that potential purchases 
in the retail sector should be carefully considered. He felt that the Council should not be 
wedded to spending 40% of the fund in the retail sector.

Councillor James Fredrickson stated that the Council would continue to carefully consider 
advice from the Council’s advisors on each potential purchase. All potential purchases 
were also subjected to due diligence. He stated that the Strategy proposed a maximum 
of 40% of the fund being spent in the retail sector. This was a cap not a target.  

Councillor Fredrickson stated that increasing the fund from £50m to £100m would 
provide an opportunity to generate additional income to support the Council’s budget. 
This would help  the Council to continue to support its most vulnerable residents. The first 
tranche of the project had been successful and based on that success the Council was 
now looking to expand the project.

Councillor Chadley stated that he would like to reassure the Council that all purchases 
were carefully considered. Retail was a broad sector and there were successful retailers 
that could be invested in. He reiterated that the 40% was the maximum that would be 
invested in this sector. He also reassured Councillor Brooks that the Property Investment 
Strategy was constantly being monitored and was subject to annual review by full 
Council.

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED.

32. Notices of Motion
The Council considered the under-mentioned Motion (Agenda item 15a refers) submitted 
in the name of Councillor Jeanette Clifford relating to western rail access to Heathrow 
and the Third Runway. 
The Chairman informed the Council that the Motion would be debated at the meeting.
MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Jeanette Clifford and seconded by Councillor James 
Fredrickson
“This Council believes that West Berkshire is almost perfectly positioned relative to 
Heathrow Airport, one of the world’s premier international airports, carrying 78 million 



COUNCIL - 3 JULY 2018 - MINUTES

passengers to 204 destinations in 85 countries and two thirds of the UK’s air cargo. West 
Berkshire is close enough to benefit, distant enough to be spared inconvenience. 

Furthermore, this Council asserts that the benefits of this relative proximity to Heathrow 
will be enhanced by proposed investment in two major infrastructure projects: rail access 
to Heathrow and the third Heathrow runway. As the time approaches for final decisions to 
be made about these projects, the Council seeks a clear expression of support from 
across this Chamber. 

This Council has consistently supported a Rail Link from the Great Western Main Line to 
Heathrow Airport because it will bring significant benefits for the residents, businesses, 
economy and environment of West Berkshire. It backs Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and 
the Stakeholder Steering Group, co-chaired by Newbury MP Richard Benyon, in 
championing the link, crucial to Thames Valley Berkshire’s growth ambitions. 

This Council notes that because of the Link:
 Travel to Heathrow Airport from West Berkshire will be easier and quicker, 

with direct trains from Reading Station taking only 26 minutes. 
 People will choose public transport over road, eliminating CO2 emissions to 

the equivalent of 30 million road miles a year and reducing congestion on the 
M4 and other major roads as well as at Paddington Station.

 The UK economy will be boosted by £2 billion with 42,000 new jobs, including 
apprenticeships, which will benefit our District. 

The case for better rail connectivity to Heathrow is strong, whether the airport has two 
runways or three. However, this council has also consistently supported a third runway 
at Heathrow. West Berkshire businesses will benefit from even better connectivity to 
markets around the world, West Berkshire residents from new travel opportunities.  

This Council invites all Members to record their support in a letter to West Berkshire MPs, 
Network Rail, the Western Rail Access to Heathrow Stakeholder Steering Group and 
Heathrow Airport for these two projects that will keep West Berkshire open for business 
and a make it an even greater place to live, work and learn.”
The Motion was put to the vote and declared CARRIED.

33. Members' Questions
No Member questions were submitted. 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.57 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


